

Panel Opinion filed February 8, 2012

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KATHRYN MCOMIE-GRAY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA HOME LOANS,  
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
The Honorable Morrison C. England

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,  
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, LAW  
FOUNDATION OF SILICON VALLEY, PUBLIC COUNSEL, AND  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

Seth E. Mermin (SBN 189194)  
Thomas Bennigson (SBN 237804)  
Rachel Baum  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 393-8254

Kent Qian (SBN 264944)  
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT  
703 Market Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 546-7000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT .....	3
II. THE PANEL OPINION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE LANGUAGE OF THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT .....	6
A. Sending Written Notice Exercises The Right Of Rescission Under The Truth In Lending Act And Its Implementing Regulations .....	6
B. Section 1640 Permits Borrowers to Seek Judicial Enforcement Of Rescission Claims Within A Year Of A Creditor’s Failure To Comply, Even If Three Years Have Passed Since Closing .....	9
III. THE PANEL’S RULE, IN PRACTICE, WOULD BURDEN COURTS AND LITIGANTS IN THE MIDST OF AN UNPRECEDENTED HOUSING CRISIS .....	10
A. The Holding Of The Panel Opinion Would Increase Litigation Through Early, Preemptive Filing .....	12
B. The Panel Holding Gives Creditors An Incentive To Delay And Rewards Lenders Who Violate The Truth In Lending Act .....	12
C. The Panel Opinion Would Not Allow For Enforcement Of Uncontested Rescission .....	14
IV. THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS SO IMPORTANT AND SO TIMELY THAT IT MERITS THE ATTENTION OF THE EN BANC COURT .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Antonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Barnes v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4950111 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2011).....	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	7
<i>Causey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2011 WL 6881787 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011) .....	8, 14
<i>Ellis v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Falcocchia v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	6
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	6
<i>Ibrahim v. MortgageIT, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2560233 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2011).....	5
<i>In re Hubbel</i> , 427 B.R. 789 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	8
<i>King v. California</i> , 784 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12

<i>Miguel v. Country Funding Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Punzalan v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1838778 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2011) .....	6
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, U.S.A.</i> , No. 10-1442 (10th Cir. Sept. 27, 2010) .....	15
<i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Santos v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 2009 WL 2500710 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2009) .....	5
<i>Stewart v. BAC Home Loans Servs., LP</i> , 2011 WL 862938 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2011) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Thomka v. A.Z. Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2574032 (E.D. Cal. June 25, 2010) .....	6
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	10

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1635(a) .....	1, 2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1635(d) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f) .....	2, 6, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1635(i)(2) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	10

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)(2).....	15

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(2).....	2, 7
-------------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>60 Minutes: Prosecuting Wall Street</i> (CBS television broadcast Dec. 5, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/12/05/countrywide-whistleblower-mortgage-fraud-systemic_n_1129637.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/12/05/countrywide-whistleblower-mortgage-fraud-systemic_n_1129637.html</a> .....	11
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Unfair and Unsafe: How Countrywide’s Irresponsible Practices Have Harmed Borrowers and Shareholders</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/research-analysis/unfair-and-unsafe-countrywide-white-paper.pdf">http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/research-analysis/unfair-and-unsafe-countrywide-white-paper.pdf</a> .....	11
Charlie Savage, <i>Countrywide Will Settle a Bias Suit</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 22, 2011.....	11
<i>Foreclosure Central</i> , CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, <a href="http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/tools-resources/foreclosures.html">http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/tools-resources/foreclosures.html</a> (last visited Mar. 6, 2012) .....	3
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>Countrywide to Distribute Settlement to Its Clients</i> , N.Y. Times, July 21, 2011 .....	11
